© 1995
DATA  SHEET
DESCRIPTION
µPC2756T is a silicon monolithic integrated circuit designed as L-band downconverter. This L-band downconverter IC is
suitable for GPS receiver and wireless communication systems. This IC consumes 6 mA from 3 V and is packaged in a 6
pin mini-mold. Thus, this IC contributes to make the system lower-consumption and physically-smaller.
The µPC2756T is manufactured using NEC’s 20 GHz fT NESAT™ ΙΙΙ silicon bipolar process. This process uses silicon
nitride passivation film and gold electrodes. These materials can protect the chip surface from external pollution and prevent

• Data carrier
• Wireless LAN
ORDERING INFORMATION
PART NUMBER PACKAGE SUPPLYING FORM MARKING
Embossed tape 8 mm wide.
µPC2756T-E3 6 pin mini-mold Pin 1, 2, 3 face to perforation side of the tape. C1W
QTY 3 kp/Reel.
* To order evaluation samples, please contact local NEC sales office. (Order number: µPC2756T)
PIN CONNECTIONS
PIN No. ASSIGNMENT
1 RFin
2 GND
3 LO1
4 LO2
5 VCC
6 IFout
Caution: Electro-static sensitive devices
3
2
1
4
5
6C
1W
(Top View)
4
5
6
3
2
1
(Bottom View)
3 V-BIAS, L-BAND SILICON DOWNCONVERTER IC
FOR GPS RECEIVER AND WIRESLESS COMMNUNICATIONS
BIPOLAR ANALOG INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
µPC2756T
Document No. P10861EJ2V0DS00 (2nd edition)
(Privious No.  ID-3381)
Date Published December 1995 P
Printed in Japan
2
µPC2756T
SELECTOR GUIDE (TA = +25 °C, VCC = 3.0 V, ZL = ZS = 50 ΩΩΩΩΩ)
MAIN FEATURES
DEVICE VCC ICC CG NF fRF PO(sat)
NUMBER (V) (mA) (dB) (dB) (GHz) (dBm)
DOWNCONVERTER 5 V-bias type µPC2721GR 4.5 to 5.5 38 21 9 0.9 to 2.0 7
BUILT-IN Tr for VCO 3 V-bias type µPC2756T 2.7 to 3.3 6 14 10 0.1 to 2.0 –8
* Typical performance. Please refer to ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS in detail.
INTERNAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
TYPICAL APPLICATION EXAMPLE
— GPS receiver application —
Note Oscillator tank circuit must be externally
attached to LO1 and LO2 pins.
RF
input
IF
output
LO1LO2 VCC GND
Osillator
IF amplifierMixer
Antenna
1575.42 MHz BPF
BPF
BPF
RF Amp PC2749Tµ
PC2756Tµ PC2753GRµ
GC
LO buff.
LO2 input